

No. 19-631

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General;
and FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF POLITICAL
CONSULTANTS, INC., et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* FACEBOOK,
INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
DEVIN S. ANDERSON
KASDIN M. MITCHELL
LAUREN N. BEEBE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Facebook, Inc.

April 1, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND 3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7
ARGUMENT..... 9
I. The TCPA’s Prohibition On ATDS Calls Is Unconstitutional And The Prohibition Must Be Struck Down, Not Expanded To Abridge Even More Speech 9
 A. The TCPA’s Prohibition on ATDS Calls Is Unconstitutional..... 9
 B. The Proper Remedy Is to Invalidate the TCPA’s Speech-Restricting Prohibition on ATDS Calls, Not to Rewrite It to Abridge Even More Speech 19
II. The Statutory ATDS Question Is Closely Related, Has Divided The Circuits, And The Ninth Circuit’s Outlier Interpretation Exacerbates The Constitutional Problems..... 23
CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	25, 29
<i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	12
<i>Brickman v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	2
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	12
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	4, 5
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	21
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	29
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 629 F. App’x 369 (3d Cir. 2015).....	4, 17
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018).....	25, 29
<i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	12
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020).....	2, 27, 28, 30
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co.</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020).....	2, 26, 27, 28

<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n, Inc.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	12
<i>Holt v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1021 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	2
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.</i> , 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17, 24, 25, 26
<i>Matthews v. Town of Needham</i> , 764 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>McCullen v. Coakely</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	14, 16
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....	3
<i>Rappa v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3rd Cir. 1994)	12, 21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3997071 (E.D. Mo. July 26, 2016)	16
<i>Rosenberger</i> <i>v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	13
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	29
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	28

<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	15
<i>Willson v. City of Bel-Nor</i> , 924 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2019).....	12
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. I	7, 9
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. §227(a)(1).....	4, 17, 24
47 U.S.C. §227(b)(1)(A).....	3, 5, 6, 14
47 U.S.C. §227(b)(2)(C).....	6, 16
47 U.S.C. §227(b)(3).....	4, 5
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, 129 Stat. 584	6
Regulation	
47 C.F.R. §64.1200(f)(4).....	5
Other Authorities	
FCC, <i>Public Notice: Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau Seeks Further Comment on Interpretation of the TCPA in light of the Ninth Circuit’s Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC Decision</i> (Oct. 3, 2018), https://bit.ly/2Qso4KG	25
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991).....	4
<i>In Re Rules & Regulations Implementing the the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015)	16
<i>In Re Rules & Regs. Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 31 FCC Rcd. 9054 (2016)	16

Nick Jarman, <i>Modernizing the Debt Collection Process: TCPA Risks and Foti</i> , WebRecon LLC (Apr. 28, 2013), https://bit.ly/39hC8j9	7
Marissa A. Potts, “ <i>Hello, It’s Me [Please Don’t Sue Me!]</i> ”: <i>Examining the FCC’s Overbroad Calling Regulations Under the TCPA</i> , 82 Brook. L. Rev. 281 (2016)	5
Petition for writ of certiorari, <i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , No. 19-511 (U.S. filed Oct. 17, 2019).....	3, 25
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991)	4
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	26
Second Notice of Inquiry, <i>Advanced Methods to Target and Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls</i> , 32 FCC Rcd. 6007 (2017)	6
<i>WebRecon Stats for Dec 2019</i> , WebRecon LLC (Jan. 28, 2020), https://bit.ly/3bbNYfS	5, 6
